

No. 20-17132

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 20-cv-4887 - Hon. Jeffrey S. White

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

William G. Gaede, III  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*275 Middlefield Rd, Ste. 100*  
*Menlo Park, CA 94025*  
*(650) 815-7400*

Paul W. Hughes  
Michael B. Kimberly  
Sarah P. Hogarth  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*  
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statutory Provision Involved .....	3
Statement.....	4
A. Legal framework .....	4
B. Factual background .....	6
C. Procedural background.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. The district court correctly concluded that plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. ....	13
A. This dispute is justiciable.....	13
B. The Proclamation exceeds the power delegated in Section 212(f).....	19
1. The Proclamation conflicts with the INA. ....	19
2. The Proclamation’s “findings” are insufficient to support the action taken. ....	34
3. The nondelegation doctrine requires a reading of Section 212(f) that does not confer unbridled authority. ....	46
II. The district court correctly evaluated the remaining injunction factors.....	52
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	48
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 17
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	46
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	48
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	42
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	55
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	36
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	52
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	55
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21, 26, 29, 39
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019).....	52
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16

**Cases—continued**

<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 45
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020).....	55, 60
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	18, 50
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	49
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	47, 48
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) ( <i>Hawaii I</i> ) .....	14, 15, 34
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) ( <i>Hawaii II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	38
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	46
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	36
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	18, 50
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	51
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....	55
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	50
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	45

**Cases—continued**

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	47, 48
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	53, 58
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Scafidi v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 966 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC</i> , 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011).....	59
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	35
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Stuhlbarg Int’l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush &amp; Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Tin Cup, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 904 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>TOPIC v. Circle Realty</i> , 532 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19

**Cases—continued**

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ( <i>Hawaii III</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. George S. Bush &amp; Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	41
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	38, 50, 51
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	38
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	50

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

8 C.F.R.	
§ 214.1(a)(2) .....	5
§ 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A) .....	21
20 C.F.R.	
§ 655.16 .....	22
§ 655.43 .....	22
§ 655.45 .....	22
§ 655.46 .....	22
§ 655.50 .....	45
§ 655.50(b).....	22
§ 655.20(t) .....	22
22 C.F.R.	
§ 62.22 .....	5
§ 62.31 .....	5

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued**

22 C.F.R.—continued	
§ 62.32 .....	5
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(15)(H) .....	5
§ 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b) .....	4, 22
§ 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b) .....	5, 21
§ 1101(a)(15)(J) .....	5, 6
§ 1101(a)(15)(L).....	4, 25, 32
§ 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1182(n)(1)(A) .....	32
§ 1182(n)(1)(A)-(C) .....	23
§ 1182(n)(1)(A)-(D) .....	5
§ 1182(n)(1)(E) .....	23
§ 1182(n)(1)(G) .....	23
§ 1182(n)(3)(A) .....	23
§ 1184 .....	4
§ 1184(c)(2)(B) .....	4
§ 1184(c)(2)(F) .....	25
§ 1184(g)(1)(A).....	24
§ 1184(i)(1) .....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1336(c) .....	41
<i>Alien Temporary Employment Labor Certification Process,</i> 56 Fed. Reg. 11,705 (Mar. 20, 1991) .....	23
Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-454 § 8, 104 Stat. 1063 .....	25
Exec. Order No. 13,619, 77 Fed. Reg. 41,243 (July 11, 2012).....	32
Exec. Order No. 13,685, 79 Fed. Reg. 77,357 (Dec. 19, 2014).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....	41
H-1B Visa Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-447, Div. J, Subtitle B, 118 Stat. 3353 .....	24
L-1 Visa Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-447, Div. J, Subtitle A, 118 Stat. 3351-3353 .....	25
<i>Proclamation 7062</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 2,871 (Jan. 14, 1998).....	32
<i>Proclamation 9645</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) .....	31
<i>Proclamation 9993</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 15,045 (Mar. 11, 2020).....	30

**Other Authorities**

18 *Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil* § 134.05[5] (2020) .....16  
87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941) .....36  
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) .....35  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....35  
H.R. Rep. 91-851 (1970) .....25  
H.R. Rep. 101-723, pt. 1 (1990) .....23  
S. Rep. 106-260 (Apr. 11, 2000) .....24
